BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
Plant Series
ADDENDUM 500-114-lOOPT
Issue A, April, 1963
Pacific Tel.
RINGING-BRIDGE LIMITATIONS
1. GENERAL l.OZ These changes are required due to
limitations in the tariffs (36T, Sheet Z3).

TABLE A- RINGING BRIDGE COMPONENTS
Ringers Impedance DC Coil Resistance Microfarads
Type Code Low High Low High Total Capacitance
B1 A,* D, E,* F, AA,* AB, AL • 2300 2300. 4600 0.5
B2 A,*AL • 960 3640 4600 0.5
B3 At • 1000 1000 2000 Tube
B4 A • 510 510 1020 2.0
C2 A* • 1000 2650 3650 0.45
C3 A* • 2075 2075 2.0
C4 A • 1000 2650 3650 0.45
C5 A • 1000 2650 3650 0.45
D1 A,B,C,D,E • 1000 2650 3650 0.45
E1 A,B,C,D • 1000 2650 3650 0.45
F1 A • 1000 2650 3650 0.45
G1 A,B • 1000 2650 3650 0.45
H1 A • 1000 2650 3650 0.45
J1 A • 1000 2650 3650 0.45
L1 A • 1000 2650 3650 0.45
M1 At • 1000 2650 3650 0.45
M2 At • 1000 2650 3650 0.45
N1 A • 1000 2650 3650 0.45
P- (Trimline Sets) :1: • 1000 2650 3650 0.45
392 J* • 500 500 1000 1.0
392 L* • 2500 0.5
KS-16626 L8, L9, L10, L13, L1, * L2, * L3, * L6* • 4500 0.45-0.5
KS-16626 L14,t L7*t • 1100
KS-8227 • 4660 0.5
KS-8228 • 4660 0.5
KS-8229 • 4660 0.5
592 A* • 4600 0.5
21A
~
Indicator 0.5 • Equiv
687 Bt •
• Rated Manufacture Discontinued (MD).
t Indicates ringer used with cold cathode tube.
;J: Ringer is used in Trimline sets (have an F- number at present).
Page 6
ISS 2, SECTION 500-114-100
TABLE B
MAXIMUM NUMBER OF RINGING BRIDGES PERMITTED PER MAIN STATION
Total Ringing Bridges
High-impedance Low-impedance
Class of Service Bridges Bridges
Capacitors
0.45 uf 0.5 uf 0.5 to 0.65 uf 1 uf 2 uf
Individual Line, PBX Station (except as
5 4 4 0 0 below); 2-party Selective Flat and
2 2 2 1 0 Message Manual; 2-party Selective Flat
0 0 0 2 0 Dial (without Tip Party Identifica-
0 0 0 0 1 tion) ; Coin Collectors
PBX Stations for Night and through
4 3 2 0 0 Dial Connections when there is an AC
2 1 1 1 0 Bridge in PBX Trunk or Cord Circuit
2-party Selective Flat and Message Dial 5 4 0 0 0
and Tip Party Identification. 2 2 0 0 0
See Note 0 0 0 2 0
4-party Semiselective 3* 2 2 0 0
0 0 0 1 0
Note: Tip party identification requirements:
(a) In crossbar automatic message accounting, zone registration, and/or message rate 2-party service, a 1000-ohm ground from the tip party in dial areas.
(b) In step-by-step automatic ticketing, step-by-step with AMA, and modified crossbar with AMA, a 3640-ohm ground ( B-type ringer) or 2650-ohm ground ( C-type ringer) from tip party fiat rate service.
(c) If high-impedance ringers are used in these central office areas, only B2A, C2A, or C4A ringers may be installed. High-impedance ringing bridges other than those mentioned above may be used as extension ringers when they are not required for tip party identification.
* Four-party semiselective service may have one additional ringing bridge at one station on either side of the line when all ringers on the side of the line involved are C type.
TABLE C TABLE D
UNITS OF UNBALANCE EXAMPLE - LINE UNBALANCE
High-impedance Ringing Bridges Units of Stations on Line Tip Side Ring Side
Continually Connected to Ground Unbalance
1 C4A Ringer 2 C4A Ringers
Electron Tubes Used to Control
0 Signals
First Station - -- -
1 Unit 2 Units